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mained unmarked for many years. The church placed a simple marker on her grave a few
years ago. It would have been a shame if future generations didn’t know she had been here.

Gladys Starling Murphy is the other Priscilla. She aiso provided lodging for the pastor and
many visiing preachers. She too played the piano during a time when piano players were
hard 1o find. Later her daughter Wilma took her place. At one time she took the pastors wife
into her home and nursed her during an iliness. She moved out of the community several
years ago but visits the church occassionally

The church has two deacons. H. L. and J. C. Prevati. Both have served many years. J.
C. Prevatt is also the church sexton

Many have thought that Pleasant Hill was on the way to oblivion God has not seen it thus.
He has up-held his church for a hundred years. We believe that it will still be here when
he comes to receive his own. We know this will be so 1if we continue in his will.

PLEASANT HILL CHURCH STATISTICS

NO.
YEAR PASTOR CLERK MEMBERS
1890 D. F. Ward C. M. Bailey 47
1892 D. F. Ward W. O Leggett 51
1893 D. F. Ward W. W. Leggett 52
1894 0. J. Revels W. W Leggett 52
1895 R. E. Parnel W. W. Leggen 59
1896 No report From Church
1897 No report From Church
1898 R. D. Turner No Clerk Reported
1899 J. F. Tatum R. D. Turner 39
1900 J. F. Tatum D. F. Jenkins s
1901 No report given 10 association
1902 No report given to association
1903 No report given to association
1904 No report given to association
1905 B. D. Harrell Robert Law 24
1906 No reports or records
1907 No reports or records
1908 No reports or records
1909 ’

No reports or records
No reports or records
No reports or records

W. H. Holme« J. W. Jenkins 23
W H. Holmes J W. Jenkin< 29
W. H Holmes J. W Jenkins 55
No Pastor J. W. Jenkins 75
T. L. Peacock J. W. Jenkins 68
T. L. Peacock G. R. Carver

T. L. Peacock G. T. Douglas 62
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YEAR
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1920
1921

1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931

1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1933
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1943
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

1962

PASTOR

W. T Newsome
No record

No record

W. T Newsome
No Puastor
W._H Holmes
W H Holmes
W H Holmes
W H Holmes
No report

No repont

. N. Cone

"~ N Cone
B F Russell
H. W Burke
E. P. Fendly
H. G. Pluu

A. B. Franklin
A B. Franklin
R. H Henry
R. H. Henry
J. D. Rubinson
J

J

J

J

J

J

J.

C

R

R

R

¥

D

. D. Robinson
D. Robinson
B. Benetfield

. B. Benefield
B. Benefield
B. Benetield
B. Bencefield

. H. Churchwell

. H. Calhoun

. H. Calhoun

. H. Cathoun

R. H. Calhoun

J. B. Benerield

Roy Stripling

Roy Stripling

C. C Black (1 mo.)

Nathan Wooley
Nathan Wooley

M. B. Archibald

Otis Jones

A. S. Dodrell

A. S. Dodrell

A. S. Dodrell

Nowde N
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CLERK

G. T. Douglas

J. W. Jenkins
O. M. Havnes
G. L. Gray
G. L. Gray
Audrey Long
Audrey Long

J. W. Jenkins
J. W. Jenkins
J. W. Jenkins
J. W. Jenkins

A. R. Murphy 49 (29 Baptisms)

L. A. Sessions
John Cobb
Kathleen Gornto
W. H. Goff

Murphy
. Prevart
. Prevan
. Sullivan
Sullivan
Sullivan
Prevatt
Prevan
Prevan
Prevatt
Prevan
Prevan
Prevatt
" Prevatt
" Prevan
Prevau
Prevan
. Prevan
C Prevan

TXARC<PTITITTELE

FEFEFCOOCCOOCOIIXIEED

o o T

111th Annual Sessiog

NO.
MEMBERS
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62
53
50
50
14
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