

William Benjamin Haynie.
William Benjamin Haynie, 83 of Hart Haven died at his residence late Wednesday night following an extended illness. Mr. Haynie was a native of Tuscaloosa, Ala., but came to Hart Haven about four years ago from Atlanta. He was a member of the Methodist church. In addition to his widow, Mrs. Addie Haynie, he is survived by three sisters, Mrs. Ruth Nelson, Mrs. Mary Lee Wilson, and Mrs. Elmer Hulsey, all of Tuscaloosa. Funeral services will be conducted from the chapel of the Seashore Funeral Parlors Friday afternoon at 4:30 o'clock, with **Rev. B. F. Russell**, pastor of the Marietta Baptist church, officiating. Interment will be in West Evergreen Cemetery. The pallbearers will be: Paul Reinhart, S. E. Cook, Jack N. Chase, Gordon Permerton, Jimmie McLain, Orle Dorman.

Mrs. Maude Whitehead.
Funeral services for Mrs. Maude Whitehead, 32, wife of Leland Whitehead, of Whitehouse, will be held at 2 o'clock this afternoon at the grave in Riverside Memorial Cemetery, the **Rev. B. F. Russell**, pastor of the Hart Haven Baptist Church, officiating. The pallbearers will be C. M. Stokes, W. C. Simmons, M. L. Bendevar, Charley Deese, R. L. Stokes, and Joe Sieden-saretaer. Mrs. Whitehead leaves besides her husband, five children, Horace, Clayton, Dalton, Rudolph and Vivian Whitehead, all at home; two brothers, Claude Oglesbee, Jacksonville, and Clyde Oglesbee, Hart Haven; and two sisters, Mrs. Dorothy Burns, Jacksonville, and Mrs. Ruby Quillen, Hart Haven, and her father and mother, Mr. and Mrs. Gus Oglesbee, Hart Haven. Thomas M. Burns Jr., South Jacksonville mortician, directed the arrangements.

His M
HOLLYWOOD
While one
Westward b
to beat deat
others of h
her, Mrs.
mother of t
Noah, died
Wallace I
pneumonia
mother whil
ments betw
City. Noah,
Ham, and t
with Mrs. I
The moth
suffering f
months. Sh
few days ag
With her

McAplin

Suwannee Missionary Baptist Association

111th Annual Session

Pleasant Hill Church 1982

mained unmarked for many years. The church placed a simple marker on her grave a few years ago. It would have been a shame if future generations didn't know she had been here.

Gladys Starling Murphy is the other Priscilla. She also provided lodging for the pastor and many visiting preachers. She too played the piano during a time when piano players were hard to find. Later her daughter Wilma took her place. At one time she took the pastors wife into her home and nursed her during an illness. She moved out of the community several years ago but visits the church occasionally.

The church has two deacons, H. L. and J. C. Prevatt. Both have served many years. J. C. Prevatt is also the church sexton.

Many have thought that Pleasant Hill was on the way to oblivion. God has not seen it thus. He has up-held his church for a hundred years. We believe that it will still be here when he comes to receive his own. We know this will be so if we continue in his will.

PLEASANT HILL CHURCH STATISTICS

YEAR	PASTOR	CLERK	NO. MEMBERS
1890	D. F. Ward	C. M. Bailey	47
1892	D. F. Ward	W. O. Leggett	51
1893	D. F. Ward	W. W. Leggett	52
1894	O. J. Revels	W. W. Leggett	52
1895	R. E. Parnel	W. W. Leggett	59
1896	No report From Church		
1897	No report From Church		
1898	R. D. Turner	No Clerk Reported	
1899	J. F. Tatum	R. D. Turner	39
1900	J. F. Tatum	D. F. Jenkins	35
1901	No report given to association		
1902	No report given to association		
1903	No report given to association		
1904	No report given to association		
1905	B. D. Harrell	Robert Law	24
1906	No reports or records		
1907	No reports or records		
1908	No reports or records		
1909	No reports or records		
1910	No reports or records		
1911	No reports or records		
1912	W. H. Holmes	J. W. Jenkins	23
1913	W. H. Holmes	J. W. Jenkins	29
1914	W. H. Holmes	J. W. Jenkins	55
1915	No Pastor	J. W. Jenkins	75
1916	T. L. Peacock	J. W. Jenkins	68
1917	T. L. Peacock	G. R. Carver	
1918	T. L. Peacock	G. T. Douglas	62

Pleasant Hill church 1982

YEAR	PASTOR	CLERK	NO. MEMBERS
1919	W. T. Newsome	G. T. Douglas	77
1920	No record		
1921	No record		
1922	W. T. Newsome	J. W. Jenkins	62
1923	No Pastor	O. M. Haynes	53
1924	W. H. Holmes	G. L. Gray	50
1925	W. H. Holmes	G. L. Gray	50
1926	W. H. Holmes	Audrey Long	14
1927	W. H. Holmes	Audrey Long	
1928	No report		
1929	No report		
1930	W. N. Cone	J. W. Jenkins	32
1931	W. N. Cone	J. W. Jenkins	33
1932	B. F. Russell	J. W. Jenkins	17
1933	H. W. Burke	J. W. Jenkins	15
1934	E. P. Fendly	A. R. Murphy	49 (29 Baptisms)
1935	H. G. Platt	L. A. Sessions	80
1936	A. B. Franklin	John Cobb	88
1937	A. B. Franklin	Kathleen Gornto	103
1938	R. H. Henry	W. H. Goff	100
1939	R. H. Henry	W. H. Goff	102
1940	J. D. Robinson	W. H. Goff	98
1941	J. D. Robinson	H. L. Prevatt	60
1942	J. D. Robinson	H. L. Prevatt	51
1943	J. B. Benefield	H. M. Long	48
1944	J. B. Benefield	H. M. Long	50
1945	J. B. Benefield	A. R. Murphy	61
1946	J. B. Benefield	V. W. Prevatt	72
1947	J. B. Benefield	V. W. Prevatt	72
1948	C. H. Churchwell	R. H. Sullivan	74
1949	R. H. Calhoun	R. H. Sullivan	85
1950	R. H. Calhoun	R. H. Sullivan	59
1951	R. H. Calhoun	H. L. Prevatt	80
1952	R. H. Calhoun	H. L. Prevatt	67
1953	J. B. Benefield	H. L. Prevatt	71
1954	Roy Stripling	H. L. Prevatt	72
1955	Roy Stripling	H. L. Prevatt	77
1956	C. C. Black (1 mo.)	H. L. Prevatt	74
1956	Nathan Wooley	H. L. Prevatt	77
1957	Nathan Wooley	V. W. Prevatt	77
1958	M. B. Archibald	V. W. Prevatt	76
1959	Otis Jones	V. W. Prevatt	85
1960	A. S. Dodrell	V. W. Prevatt	78
1961	A. S. Dodrell	V. W. Prevatt	73
1962	A. S. Dodrell	J. C. Prevatt	75